	ABSTRACT STATEMENT OF EI	DECITOR EXTENSION
	PART -	1
	Name of the Candidate	Sri NIRMAL LANGTHASA
11	Number and name of Constituency	16 Haflong(ST) LAC
III	Name of State/Union Territory	Assam
IV	Nature of Election (Please mention whether General Election to State Assembly / Lok Sabha / Bye-election)	General Election to the State of Assam
V	Date of declaration of result	19th May/2016
VI	Name and Address of the Election Agent	Sri Dinendra Thaosen, Vill: Boildura P.O. Haflong, Dist. Dima Hasao, Assam
VII	If candidate is set up by a political party, please mention the name of the political party	
VIII	Whether the party is a recognsed political party	Yes

Date: 18-06-2016

Place : Haflong

Normal Lengthesa signature of Candidate

PART-II: ABSTRACT OF STATEMENT OF ELECTION EXPENDITURE OF CANDIDATE

		An t.	Amt.	Amt.	Total Election exp
. No.	Particulars	Incurred / Futh. by Candidate / Election agent(in Rs.)	Incurred/ authorize d by Pol. Party (in Rs.)	Incurred / authorize d by others (in Rs.)	(3)+(4)+(5)
		3	4	5	6
	2 III. procession				W - 100
•	Expenses in public meeting, rally, procession etc.:- I. a: Expenses in public meeting, rally, procession etc. (ienother than the ones with Star Campaigners of the Political party (Enclose as per Schedule-1)	49,000	-	-	R. 49,000/-
	I. b : Expenditure in public meeting raily, procession etc. with the Star Campaigner(s) (ie: other than those for general party	-	-		
II	the public meeting, rally, procession etc. mentioned in S.No. I above(Enclose as per	1,00000	100		100000.00
III	Campaign, through print and electronic media including cable network, bulk SMS or internet and Social media (Enclose as per Schedule-4)	_			911375.60 Applied enoting
IV	Expenditure on campaign vehicle(s), used by candidate(Enclose as per schedule-5)				forconsideration
٧	Expenses of campaign workers / agents	7,84000	'w _		7,84,000 - 2
	(Enclose as per Schedule –6)				R 2247363"
VI	Any other campaign expenditure				M 22 . 1 063
	Grand Total PART III : ABSTRACT OF SO	URCE OF F	UNDS RAI	SED BY CAN	IDIDATE
	PART III : ABSTRACT OF OS				Amount (in Rs.
S No	Particulars				3
1		nnain		11.5	
Ī	Amount of own fund used for the election car (Enclose as per Schedule - 7)		or cheque e	tc	20,50,000-
II	(Enclose as per Schedule - 7) Lump sum amount received from the party (in	es) in lash (or criedue e		20,50,00

		Amount (m. KS.)
S No	Particulars	3
1	2	
I	Amount of own fund used for the election campaign (Enclose as per Schedule - 7)	20,50,000-10
II	Lump sum amount received from the party (les) in	
III	Lump sum amount received from any person, compersons etc. as loan, gift or donation etc.	1 38 000 0
	(Enclose as per Schedule -9)	22,44,982'82
	Total	-1

Mormal Lengthera



অসম असम ASSAM

20AA 173621



PART-IV FORM OF AFFIDAVIT

Before the District Election Officer, Dima Hasao, Haflong (Dsitrict, State/Union Territory)

Affidavit of Shri Nirmal Langtahsa S/o Sri Gobinda CH. Langthasa aged about 42 years do here by solemnly and sincerely state and declare as under:-

 That I was a contesting candidate at the general election Legislative Assembly of Assam from 16 Haflong(ST) Assembly Constituency, the result of which was declared on 19th May, 2016.

(2) That I/my election agent kept a separate and correct account of all expenditure incurred/authorized by me/my election gent in connection with the above election between 18-03-2016 (the date on which I was nominated) and the date of declaration of the result thereof, both days inclusive.

(3) That the said account was maintained in the Register furnished by the Returning Office for the purpose and the said Register itself is annexed here to with the supporting vouchers/bills mentioned in the said account.

(4) That the account of my election expenditure as annexed hereto includes all items of election expenditure incurred or authorized by me of or by my election agent, the political party which sponsored me, other associations/body of

A. LASKAR. LIC NOTARY OF ASSEM Mond doughosa



অসম असम ASSAM

20AA 173624



persons and other individuals supporting me, in connection with the election, and nothing has been concealed or withheld/suppressed therefrom (other than the expense on travel of leaders' covered by Explanations 1 and 2 under Section 77(1) of the Representation of the People Act, 1951).

(5) That the Abstract Statement of Election Expenses annexed as Annexure II to the said account also includes all expenditure incurred or authorized by me my election agent, the political party which sponsored me, other associations/body of persons and other individuals supporting me, in connection with the election.

(6) That the statements in the foregoing paragraphs (1) to (5) are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, that nothing is false and nothing material has been concealed.

DEPONENT

This day of Time

Solemnly affirmed/sworn by for Miland _ before me.

(Signature and seal of the Attesting authority, i.e. Magistinio bathe free class or Govt. of Assam Oath Commission or Notary Public).

Advocate

THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O		
Acknowled	gement	form

To

THE RETURNING OFFICER, 16 Haflong(ST) LAC

Sir,

I. acknowledge receipt of your letter No. 2292-99 dated 10.6.16 along with its enclosure containing, among other documents, a Register bearing serial No. 16. A., PTS., PTS.,

 I have noted the requirements of law for maintenance of account of election expenses and lodging of true copy of that account with the District Election Officer/Returning Officer.

Yours faithfully

(NIRMAL LANGTHASA)
INC Candidate
16 Haflong(ST) LAC

Acknowledgement (to be filed up by Officer)	16- HAFLONE (ST) L. A
The account of the election expenses in respect of NIRMAL LAN	NGTH4C4 (Constituency) result
of which was declared on 19-05-16 (Date) has been f	filed by him/on his behalf on
18-56-16 Date) and has been received by me tod	lay the (Date)
of Jule (month) 2016 (Year)	

District

DIMA HASAO

Office Seal



District Election Officer

Schedules- 1 to 9: Details of Elections Funds and Expenditure of Candidate

ched	dule- 1 ses in public meeting, rally, procession etc. (ie: oth	ner than hose	with Sta	r Campaig	ners of the Po	olitical party)
-		Total Amount	Source	of Expend	diture	
0	Matura of Evapondiffile	in Rs.	-	ncurred /	Amt. incurred / by Pol. Party with name	Amt. incurred by others
		3	4	•	5	6 .
	2	-		7-2-15	-	-
	Vehicles for transporting visitors Erecting Stage, Pandal & Furniture, Fixtures, poles etc.	B. 22,690	-			
3	Arches & Barricades etc.	-	1. //	1	1	
	Flowers/ garlands					
5	Hiring Loud speakers, Microphone, amplifiers, comparers etc.	Ps. 6600/-	-			
6	Posters, hand bills, pamphlets; Banners, Cut- outs, hoardings	8,100000/-				
7	Beverages like tea, Water, cold drink, juice etc.	R.1,60,000/-				
8	Digital TV –boards display, Projector display, tickers boards, 3D display	-				
9	Expenses on celebrities, payment to musicians, other artists remuneration etc.			*		
10	Illumination items like serial lights, boards etc.	-				
11	Expenses on transport, Helicopter/ aircraft / vehicles/ boats etc. charges (for self, celebrity or any other campaigner other than Star Campaigner)					
12	Power consumption/ generator charges	B. 3698				3
13	Rent for venue	R. 49,000	1.00			
14						
15	Boarding & lodging expenses of self, celebrity, party functionary or any other campaigner					
16	Others expenses (Stationary) -	K. 110,00	00 00	- 101	Le Rillion	e Konsavo
1	Total	No 457, 18	8 00 (1	m.d	eight,	ight) onl
1	Others expenses (Strikowy) — Total Schedule- 2 Total	with the Sta (Campaigr	Marcal a	Kongthera.	candidate (ie

S. No	Date and Venue	Name of the Star Campaigner(s) & Name of Party	Amount of Expenditure on public meeting rally, procession etc. with the Star Campa (ner(s) apportioned to the candidate (As cher than for general party propagenda) in Rs.	
1	2	3	4	5 .
1			nisis	
2		tan		
3				
4		*XON		
Total				

Schedule-3

Details of expenditure on campaign materials, like handbills, pan ohlets, posters, hoardings, banners, cut-outs, gates arches, video and audio cassettes, CDs/ DVDs, Loud speakers, a oplifiers, digital TV/ board display , 3 D display etc. candidate's election campaign (ie: other than those covered in S hedule- 1 & 2)

S. No.	Nature of Expenses	Total Amount in Rs.	Sources of E	Remarks, if any		
			III KS.	Amt. By candidate / agent	Amt. By Pol. Party	Amt. By others
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1						
2	Leaflets -	3770/-	Agent	-		
3	Leaflets - Postiz ek.	962301-	-77 -			
4						
Total	R	. 100000	Rupies	one lak	ch) only.	

Schedule- 4

Details of expenditure on campaign through print and electronic media including cable network, bulk SMS or internet social media etc. for candidate

Nature of	Name and address	Name and address of	The state of the s	Sources of E	es of Expenditure			
(electronic / print) and duration	(print /electronic /sms / voice/ cable TV, social media etc.)	agency, reporter, stringer, company or any person to whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any	Col. (3) +(4)	Amt. By candidate/ agent	Amt. By Pol. Party	Amt. I others		
2	3 .	4	5	6	7	8		
		. 5 . 6	0					
		el am						
	*	pls mo						
	0							
	medium (electronic / print) and	medium (electronic / print) and duration of media provider (print /electronic / sms / voice/ cable TV, social media etc.) 2 3 .	medium (electronic / print) and duration TV, social media etc.) of media provider (print /electronic /sms / voice/ cable agency, reporter, stringer, company or any person o whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any 4	medium (electronic / print / electronic / sms / voice/ cable TV, social media etc.) 2 3 . 4 in Rs. agency, reporter, stringer, company or any person to whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any 5	medium (electronic / print) and duration TV, social media etc.) of media provider (print /electronic /sms / voice/ cable TV, social media etc.) agency, reporter, string r, company or any person to whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any TV, social media etc.) agency, reporter, string r, company or any person to whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any Col. (3) +(4)	medium (electronic / print / electronic / print) and duration TV, social media etc.) agency, reporter, stringer, company or any person to whom charges / commission etc. paid/ payable, if any Col. (3) +(4) Amt. By candidate/ agent Pol. Party Col. (3) +(4)		

	hedule – 5						TIVE STATE OF THE STATE OF		
De	tails of expenditure or	n campaign v	ehicle (s) and	poll expenditu	are on vehi	cle(s) for cand	lidate's elect	ion campaig	n
SI.	Decree or a contract	Hiri	ng Charges of ve	ehicle	No. of	Total amt.	Source	ce of Expendi	ure
No		Rate for Hiring of vehicle/ maintenanc e	Fuel charges (if not covered under hiring)	Driver's charges (if not covered under hiring)	Days for which used	incurred/ auth. In Rs.	Amt. by Candidate / agent	Amt. by Pol. Party	Amt. by others
1	2	3a	3b	Зс	4	5	6	7	8
1	AS-01-BV3468 (Scorpio) =	1871/- 28065'00	146401-	4501'N	15	47205'10			
2.	ML-04.8-9900 (BOLERO) =		14640/-	4500.0	15	60390°m			
3,	MZ-01L-902@ (INNOVA) =	1871/-	146401-	4500/-	15	47205° X)		
ł.	AS-08-4848@ (BOLERO) =	2750/-	14640/-	4500/-	15	60390'n			
S.	AS-01-6033@	2750 l- 41250 l-	146401-	45001-	12	60,39000			
	AS-01-82220 (MARUTI VAN)=		14640/-	4500/-	15	43905 m			
7.	AS-11E-7079@ (BOLERO) =	2750/-	4099:20	1200/-	4	16299'00			
}.	AS-OIF-4865(0) (BOLERO) =	2750/-	409920	1200/-	4 -	1629900			
	AS-11E-872((BOLERO) = 1	1,000 1-	4099'20		4	16 279 00			1
9.	AS-01 AM-4545 (INNOVA) = :	1871/-	4099'20	1200/-	4	12783'00	91		

Mormal Lengthera

SI.	Regn. No. of Vehicle	Hirin	g Charges of ve	hicle	No. of	Total amt.	Sourc	e of Expendit	ure
No	& Type of Vehicle		incurred/ auth. In Rs.	Amt. by Candidate / agent	Amt. by Pol. Party	Amt. by others			
1	2	. 3a	3b	3c	4	5	6	7	8
n.	AS-11 J-9150 ((BOLERO) =	2750/-	4099°W	1200/-	4	16299.6	a		
2,	AS-01AT-1889 (BOLERO) =	2750/- 11,000/-	4099.20	1200/-	4	16299'00	>		
13,	AS-01BS-6375 (SCORPIO) =	1871/- 7484/-	4099.20	1200/-	4	12783'0	0		
14,	15-011-6166 (BOLERO) =	(a) 2750 [- 11,000]-	4099.20	1200/-	4	162990	ю		*
15.	AS-11F-2402 (BOLERO) =	2750 [- 11,000]-			4	16299'00			
	I CHAIN S	155611-	4099.20		4	13663.0	0		
17.	(BOERO) =	2750 - 13750 -	7323.00	1500/-	2	22573')		
		1871/-	7323'00	100	5	18178'00	411		
	AS-11BC-6022 (CRUISER) =	13697/-	8540°	,	7	23737			
20.	AS-01MA-4636 (XYLO) =	1871/-	7320'W	1800/-	6	20346	D		

Normal Lengthesa

Schedule - 5

Details of expenditure on campaign vehicle (s) and poll expenditure on vehicle(s) for candidate's election campaign

SL.	Regn. No. of Vehicle		g Charges of vel	POST TOTAL T	No. of	Total amt.		e of Expendit	ure
No	& Type of Vehicle	Rate for Hiring of vehicle/ maintenanc e	Fuel charges (if not covered under hiring)	Driver's charges (if not covered under hiring)	Days for which used	incurred/ auth. In Rs.	Amt. by Candidate / agent	Amt. by Pol. Party	Amt. by others
1	2	3a	3b	3c	4	5	6	7	8
21.	ASO8-6666 (BOLERO) =		5856'a	1500/-	**	21106:00			
22.	AS-24-C-4344 (CRUISER) =	a 1871/- 9355/-	5856.00	15001-	5	1671100			
23.	AS-082-4331 (SUMO) =	2091/- 188191-	13176.00	27001-	9	34695 '00			
24.	ML-05-2868 MARSHAL JEEP	(871/- 27484/-	3904'00	12001-	4	12588"00			
25,	AS-IIBC-3295 (CRUISER) =	@ 1871/- 74846-	3904:00	1200/-	4	12588'0			
26.	AS-11BC-0716 (CRUISER) =	@ 1871/- 74841-	3904.00	1200/-	4	(25.88.0)			
27	AS-09AC-4605 CRUISER) =	1871/- 74841-	3904:00	12001-	4	12588.00			/_
28,	AS-01AC-2461	1871/- 74841-	3904'00	1210/	4	15288,00			
29.	AS-01 AC-2461 (SUMO) =	83641	3904:00	1200/-	4	13468'60			
30.	/-	@ 2091/- 8341/-	3904:00	1200/-	4	13468 W			

Mormal Lengthesa

	edule - 5 ails of expenditure on	campaign vel	hicle (s) and p	oll expenditu	re on vehic	cle(s) for cand	lidate's elect	ion campaig	n	
SI.	Regn. No. of Vehicle		g Charges of vel		No. of	Total amt.	Source of Expenditure			
No .	& Type of Vehicle	Rate for Hiring of vehicle/ maintenanc e	Fuel charges (if not covered under hiring)	Driver's charges (if not covered under hiring)	Days for which used	incurred/ auth. In Rs.	Amt. by Candidate / agent	Amt. by Pol. Party	Amt. by others	
1	2	3a	3b	3с	4	5	6	7	8	
31.	AS-02-C-1133 (SUMO) =	2091/- 8364/-	3904:00	1200/-	4	13468'	NO .			
32.	AS-11A-3522 (MAX JEEP) =	1871/- 74841-	3904:40	12001-	4	12588	00			
_(ML-08-3329 MARSHA L JEEP)	74841-			1	1258810	,			
34.	AS-02P-7386 (SUMO) =	2091 - 8364 -	3904'0	12001-	4	13468.0	no.			
35	AS-09B-7910 (SUMO) =	2091 - 8364/-	3904.0	1200 -	4	13468.00				
36.	AS-05A-6718	2091/-	3904'00	1200 -	4	134 68.0	6			
37.	(SUMO) = AS-01-DD-6895 (SUMO) = AS-11BC-6543	2091/-	3904'∞	12001-	4	13468' 07	0			
38,	AS-11BC-6543 (CRUISER) *	1871 -	7320'0	1800/-	6	20346	00			
9.	AS-10-5755 (SUMO) =	2091	4841.00	1500/-	5	30296				
40	AS-116-5506 (XYLO) =	The same of the sa	484100	1500/	5	15696.0	0			

ls of expenditure o Regn. No. of Vehicle & Type of Vehicle		hicle (s) and p		ure on vehi	cle(s) for cano	didate's elect	ion campaig	n		
Regn. No. of Vehicle	Hirir			are on vem	cie(s) for cano	ndate's elect	ion campaig	n		
Regn. No. of Vehicle & Type of Vehicle		of Charges of ve								
& Type of Vehicle			Link	1		64 (A)				
26.3 -3 1.5111111		Fuel		No. of	Total amt.	Source of Expenditure				
2	Hiring of vehicle/ maintenanc e	charges (if not covered under hiring)	Driver's charges (if not covered under hiring)	Days for which used	incurred/ auth. In Rs.	Amt. by Candidate / agent	Amt. by Pol. Party	Amt. I		
		080	0.30743		5	6	7	8		
K-11BC-0237 RUISER)=	(871/- 1875/-	4841.01	1200/-	5	15696'4	0				
s-09C-5094 (SUMO) =	2091/-	4841-00	1500/-	5	16796'00	,				
		- CAD	nl=	9,11	375'0	0				
	+									
				4						
•								16 -		
				•						
+:-			30	30 30	S-11BC-0237 1871/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 RDISER)=7355/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 SUMO) = 10455/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 TNON - 9,11	S-IIBC-0237 1871/- 4841 00 1500/- 5 15696" RDISER)=9355/- 4841 00 1500/- 5 16796" or SUMO) = 10455/- 4841 00 1500/- 5 16796" or TNAM = 9,11 375" or	S-11BC-0237 1871/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 15696'00 RDISER)=7355/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 16796'00 S-09C-5094 2091/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 16796'00 SUMD) = 10455/- 4841'00 1500/- 5 16796'00	S-11BC-0237 1871/- 4841·00 1500/- 5 15696·00 S-09C-5094 2091/- 4841·00 1500/- 5 16796·00 [SUMO) = 10455/- 4841·00 1500/- 5 16796·00		

Mormal Lengthera

che	dule -5					d wall aven	anditure	on	vehicle(s)	for	candidate'	s elect	tion camp	aigr	Y.
etail	s of expe	nditu	re on camp	oaign vehic	le (s) a	and poll exp	No. 0	011	Total amt		Source of	Expe	nditure		
i. No	Regn. No. of Vehicle & Type of Vehicle		Hiring Cha	arges of ve	Days o	r	incurred/ auth. in Rs.		Amt. By An candidate/ agent			nt. By Pol.			
			Rate for Hiring of vehicle / maintena ce	Fuel charges (If not covered under hiring)		Driver's charges (If not covered under hiring)					which used		Party		By oth s
	2		3a	3b		3c	4		5		6		7		8
															1
1 2					CU	ebsu)								1
3												-	-	-	+
4														-1411	
Tota	al		1										1	_	-
275.50	edule- 6														
			ture on Ca	mpaign wo	rkers	/ agents				, , ,					
-	Date and		Expenses (kers			al amt.	So	urces of Expend						
S. No		-	Nature of		Qty.	No. Of w / agents		ncurred/ uth. In Rs.		ca	nt. By ndidate/ jent	14454311110	Amt. By Pol. Party		nt. I
1	2		3a		3b	Зс	•	1		7	7 8		8		
1			Campaign	aign workers arium/ salary		1.156	8 Mx.	R. 7, 84,000.W		0					
2			Boarding					-				-		-	
3			Lodging.		16			-				-		-	
4			Others							,				+	
-	Total		1			1568	NOS.	R	7,84,000	1		1_			
S	chedule-	7		Does	mi	st as	ise							-	
D	etails of A	Amou	nt of own	fund used	for the	election car	npaign		741		Total Amo	unt in	Rema	rks	
S	. No.	C				details of	eque no. et f drawee b		ank		Rs.				-
1		2	3 4		4	of arish			-	5		- 6	6		
1						an w	of "		use	-			-		
-	2				100	943						-	-	-	
1	3							7010					-		
-	4													-	

Tota											
Sch	edule- 8				1						
Deta	ils of Lump sum amo	unt rece	eived	from the	party (i	es) in c	a	or cl	neque or DD or b	y Account Transf	er
S. No.	Name of the Politica	al Party	Date		Cash		V.	***************************************	eque no. etc. ails of drawee	Total Amount in Rs.	Remarks, any
1	2 *		3		4		5	5		6	7
1	APCC Guwa	hati.	22-3-16		-			R	TGS	15,000001-	
2	Dima Hasao DCC	29-3-16		Cas	h				1,50,000/-		
3	Dima Hasav .	30-3-16				RTGS			4000001-		
4											
	Total									1/1-	4
Sch	edule- 9							-	Wal	20,50,000.	W
	nils of Lump sum amo	unt rece	eived	from any	person	/compa	iny	/firm/	associations/bod	y of persons etc.	as loan, gif
S. No.	Name and address	Date		Cash		DD/ C no. et details drawe	C. 5 C	vith	Mention whether loan, gift or donation etc.	Total Amount in Rs.	Remarks
1	2	3		4		5			6	7	8
1	R. Laisram	P. Upadhyay 19-3-16 Ca		Cas	sh					18,000.00	
2	T.P. Upadhyay	P. Upadhyay 19-3-16 Car			h					20,000 . 00	

Note:

Total

4

- 1. In Schedule 5:-
- (a) copy of the order containing list of all vehicles for which permit issued by the Returning Officer to be enclosed.

NEFT.

- (b) If the vehicle is owned by the candidate/his relative/ gent are used for election purpose, notional cost of hire of all such vehicles, except one vehicle if owned and used by the candidate, notional cost of fuel and drivers salary for such vehicle, shall be included in total amount of expenditure in the above table.
- 2. In all schedules if any expenditure on goods and services, provided by the Political Party; or provided by any person/ company/ firm /associations/ body of persons etc. on behalf of the candidate, then the notional market value of such goods or services are to be indicated, in respective columns.
- 3. In Part –III, the Lump-sum amount of fund receive I from the political party or others or the candidate's own funds, should be mentioned date wise. It all such cases such amounts are required to be first deposited in the bank account of the candidate, op ned for election expenses.
- Each page of the Abstract Statement should be signed by the candidate.

Mormal Lengthesa

159982'89

197,982'82

To,

The District Election Officer

16, Haflong(ST) LAC,

Haflong.

Sub:

Observation note of the Election Accounts Observer dt. 02-04-2016.

Dear Sir,

In inviting the reference of the observation note of the Election Accounts Observer dt. 02-04-2016 I beg to state that I have duly recorded the amount of Rs.17,11,473.00 (Rupees Seventy Lakhs eleven thousand four hundred and seventy three)only.

Yours sincerely

Mirmal Lengthera (NIRMAL LANGTHASA) **INC Candidate**

16 Haflong(ST) LAC

To,

The District Election Officer 16, Haflong(ST) LAC,

Haflong.

Sub:

Observation note of the Election Accounts observer dtd.28-03-2016.

Dear Sir,

In compliance of the observation note of the Election Accounts observer dt. 28-03-2016 I beg to state that I have already taken necessary action accordingly.

Yours sincerely

Normal Lengthesa (NIRMAL LANGTHASA) **INC Candidate**

16 Haflong(ST) LAC

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER ::: DIMA HASAO DISTRICT ::::: HAFLONG
(EXPENDITURE & MONITORING CELL)

86-

No.NCH/EL/IC-13/2015-16/

82522-25

Dated Haflong the 25th March, 2016.

To,

Sri Nirmal Langthasa INC Party Candidate

Sub: Inspection of candidates Election Expenditure Register (Part A, Part B and Part C) &

Expenditure Observers observation thereof.

Ref: Inspection on dated 24/3/16.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am to request you to go through the contents of the Observation as furnished in Part A of the Expenditure Register and submit your reply in this regard.

Yours faithfully,

Returning Officer 16 Haflong (ST) LAC, 2016

Ofe